

20 CS NO. 2099/16

HARISH JAIN Vs. PRAKASH MASIH ETC.

04.06.2022

Present : Son of plaintiff along with proxy counsel Sh. Arun Saxena.
Sh. Raj Kumar Mittal, counsel for Defendants No. 1 & 2.
Sh. R. L. Sharma, counsel for Defendants No. 3 to 5.

Proxy counsel for plaintiff seeks pass over. Same is not possible due to heavy board.

Counsel for defendants no. 3 to 5 has objected to the application regarding its maintainability stating that the present suit is collusive suit filed by the plaintiff in collusion with defendants no. 1 and 2.

Arguments heard on application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC dated 03.08.2017 of plaintiff as addressed by counsels for defendants at considerable length.

List the matter for submissions on behalf of plaintiff on application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC.

At the same time, matter be also listed for PE as last opportunity to the plaintiff to adduce entire evidence. Steps be taken within one week positively.

Put up on **04.07.2022** (since connected matter is stated to be listed before this court on 04.07.2022).

(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 04.06.2022.