

16.09.2023

File received by way of transfer to this Court vide office order No.7080-94/Judl./Shd./KKD/2023 dated 01.09.2023 passed by the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. A.K. Jain, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
Sh. Raj Kumar Mittal, Ld. Counsel for D-1 and D-2
Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. R.L.
Sharma, Ld. Counsel for D-3 to D-5
D-3 in person

It is submitted by both Ld. Counsels that a connected matter bearing No. CS 2098/2016 titled as “Rajni Jain Vs. Harish Chand Jain” was pending before the Ld. Court of ADJ-03, Shahdara District, KKD Court, Delhi for today and the Ld. ADJ-03 Shahdara has referred the matter to the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

The present matter is listed for PE and for cross examination of PW-1. The Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the health of PW-1 is not well and he has suffered brain hemorrhage in the year 2014.

The plaintiff is also directed to file evidence affidavit other plaintiff witnesses on or before the next date of hearing with the advance copies at least ten days prior to the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 09.11.2023.

(Deepanker Mohan)
Additional District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
16.09.2023